

STATE OF MAINE
BEFORE THE JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

DOCKET NO. OJ-18-1

IN THE MATTER OF REQUEST FOR OPINION OF THE JUSTICES

**BRIEF OF HC BANGOR, LLC,
d/b/a HOLLYWOOD CASINO HOTEL AND RACEWAY**

Joshua A. Tardy, Esq. (Bar No. 7740)
Edmond J. Bearor, Esq. (Bar No. 3904)
Brent A. Singer, Esq. (Bar No. 7708)
Rudman Winchell
Attorneys for HC Bangor, LLC, d/b/a
Hollywood Casino Hotel and Raceway
84 Harlow Street—P.O. Box 1401
Bangor, ME 04402-1401
207-947-4501
jtardy@rudmanwinchell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Justices Should Decline to Answer the Question Because, Among Other Things, the House Is Seeking an Advisory Opinion Relating to the Power and Authority of Other Branches of Government, Not Just Itself..... 5

II. The Justices Should Decline to Answer the Question Because the Question Is Too Imprecise to Answer in Any Meaningful Way..... 5

III. The Justices Should Decline to Answer the Question Because it Is Not One of “Live Gravity.”..... 8

IV. The Justices Should Decline to Answer the Question Because it Does Not Present a Situation of Unusual Exigency..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)...	1-4, 7-8
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2017 ME 100, 162 A.3d 188.....	4-5, 8-9
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 571 A.2d 1169 (Me. 1989).....	5

Constitutions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials

Me. Const. art. VI, § 3.....	1, 3-4, 9-10
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (“IGRA”), Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 (1988).....	7
L.D. 1201 (128th Legis. 2017).....	2
L.D. 1447 (128th Legis. 2017).....	2
H.O. 58 (128th Legis. 2018).....	2-3
H.O. 72 (128th Legis. 2018).....	3

Other Authorities

Christopher Cousins, <i>Court Opinion Could Free Maine Tribes to Open Casinos Without State Approval</i> , Bangor Daily News (Feb. 19, 2018), http://bangordailynews.com/2018/02/19/politics/court-opinion-could-free-maine-tribes-to-open-casinos-without-state-approval/	2
Courtney J.A. DaCosta, <i>When “Turnabout” Is Not “Fair Play”</i> : <i>Tribal Immunity Under the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act</i> , 97 Georgetown L.J. 515 (2009).....	7-8
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>Federal Law, State Policy, and Indian Gaming</i> , 4 Nev. L.J. 285 (Winter 2003/2004).....	8
